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commital of offenses against their 
terms. 

Accordingly, any such agreements 
as you mention in your letter would 
be contrary to the public policy of the 
law as it stands in this state, and 
void in legal effect. (See Opinion No. 
262, issued to State Highway Commis­
sion, April 8, 1936.) 

Opinion No. 821. 

Cities and Towns-Fire Departments 
-Relief Associations-Funeral 

Expenses. 

HELD: The payment of funeral ex­
penses of members of a fire depart­
ment relief association and the 
amount thereof, if any, is by law left 
to each association for determination. 

July 7, 1936. 
Hon. John J. Holmes 
State Auditor and Ex-officio 

Insurance Commissioner 
The Capitol 

You have referred to me the re­
quest of the Missoula Fire Depart­
ment Relief Association submitting 
the following facts: 

"Claude W. Harpster, having duly 
served the required time in this de­
partment as a fireman, was retired 
April 30th, 1932. He died June 28th, 
1935, and his widow is at present 
drawing his pension as prescribed by 
law; on March 31st, 1936. she pre­
sented the local association with a 
bill amounting to two hundred and 
twenty-five dollars ($225.00), for 
funeral expenses," 

and have asked whether or not that 
association could or must pay funeral 
expenses. 

Section 5123, R. C. M. 1935, pro­
vides what benefits may be paid by 
fire department relief associations: 
"Every fire department relief asso­
ciation may allow to its members 
benefits for the following causes, as 
provided by law ..... * 

"5. Funeral expenses of a member." 
Section 5135, R. C. M. 1935, pro­

vides: "Said fund shall not be used 
for any other purpose Whatsoever, 
other than for the payment of the 
following: '" '" " 

"5. To defray the funeral expenses 
of a member, in an amount not to 
exceed, however, the sum of two 
hundred fifty dollars ($250.00.)" 

Section 4, Article VIII of the Fire 
Department Relief Association of the 
City of Missoula, as stated in the 
letter from it, provides: "Whenever 
an active member of the association 
in good standing, meets death from 
any cause as an active member of 
the Missoula Fire Department, an 
amount not to exceed however the 
sum of two hundred and fifty dollars 
($250.00) shall be paid to help defray 
the funeral expenses." 

Section 5132, R. C. M. 1935, which 
provides for pensions to retired fire­
men, among other things, recites: 
"* * * No such pension shall be paid 
to any person while he remains a 
member of the fire department and 
any person receiving such pension 
shall not be entitled to other "relief 
from such association." 

Since we do not have a copy of the 
by-laws of the Fire Department Re­
lief Association of the City of Mis­
soula, we are unable to determine 
whether deceased was or was not an 
"active member of the association in 
good standing" at the time of his 
death. The f'tatutes do not attempt 
to classify members of an associa­
tion as active, retired or otherwise. 
Each association is permitted to adopt 
its own by-laws. It is apparent, how­
ever, that the deceased did not meet 
death from any cause as an "active 
member of the Missoula Fire Depart­
ment," for, being a retired fireman, 
receiving a pension, he could not be 
a member of the fire department 
(Section 5132, supra); therefore, the 
status of the deceased at the time of 
his death was not such as would per­
mit payment of any sum to help de­
fray funeral expenses, as provided by 
the by-law of the association above 
quoted. The by-laws of the associa­
tion would be controlling unless the 
payment of funeral expenses not to 
exceed $250 is made compulsory by 
statute. We do not find anything 
in the statutes on which we can say 
positively that such payment is com­
pulsory. On the other hand, the use 
of the word "may" in Sections 5123, 
5132, 5133 and 5134, together with 
the provision that all applications and 
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claims for relief shall be referred to 
the board of directors of each asso­
ciation, with the right of claimant to 
appeal to the association in the event 
his claim is disallowed, indicate that 
the payment of funeral expenses and 
the amount thereof, if any, shall be 
left to each association for determi­
nation. 

It is to be noted that there is a 
provIsIon in Section 5132, above 
quoted, to the effect that retired pen­
sioned firemen shall not be entitled 
to "other relief." It is not necessary 
to consider the effect of this provi­
sion and whether funeral expenses 
should be considered as "other relief" 
if the by-laws of the association do 
not permit payment of funeral ex­
penses except to active members of 
the fire department. 

Opinion No. 322. 

Counties-Roads and Bridges-Bridge 
Fnnd-Bonds--County Com­

missioners. 

HELD: The Board of County Com­
missioners is vested with power and 
authority to issue, negotiate and sell 
coupon bonds of the county for the 
construction of bridges but if the in­
debtedness or liability exceeds $10,000 
for any single purpose it must be ap­
proved by a majority of the electors. 

Mr. Al Hansen 
County Attorney 
Baker, Montana 

July 10, 1936. 

You have submitted the following: 
It is necessary for Fallon County to 
reconstruct a bridge which has col­
lapsed and has been condemned. 
There are insufficient funds in the 
bridge fund to pay for the cost, esti­
mated at $8,000, and the maximum 
levy for 1936 will be insufficient to 
pay for its cost and take care of the 
other bridges in the county during 
the fiscal year. You desire to know 
whether the county commissioners 
may issue bonds so that payment may 
be spread over more than one year. 

By Section 4630.1, Subdivision (c), 
R. C., the board of county commis­
sioners of every county is vested with 
the power and authority to issue, ne-

gotiate and sell coupon bonds of the 
county for the construction of bridges. 
(See also Section 4465.26, R. C.) The 
Constitution, Article XV, Section 5, 
requires approval of a majority of the 
electors when the proposed indebted­
ness or liability for any single pur­
pose exceeds $10,000. 

If no emergency exists, the county 
commissioners may submit in the 
next budget estimates of expenditures 
for construction of bridges from the 
proceeds of a bond issue. (Sections 
4613.1 and 4613.4, R. C.) If an emer­
gency is found to exist, as provided 
by Section 4613.6, R. C., expenditures 
for the construction of the bridge may 
be made by warrants, as in this sec­
tion provided, which may be funded 
by a bond issue, as provided by Sec­
tion 4630.1, subdivision (e), R. C. 

Opinion No. 324. 

Weights and Measures-Inspector of 
Weights and Measures-Sec­

retary of State. 

HELD: The State Sealer of Weights 
and Measures, his deputy or inspector 
of weights and measures and munici­
pal sealers of weights and measures 
have the authority and duty of exam­
ining all commodities sold and offered 
for sale, and testing them for cor­
rect weight, measure or count. 

July 10, 1936. 
Mr. A. P. Bruce 
Commissioner of Agriculture 
The Capitol 

You have requested my opinion as 
to who has authority to check up on 
the weights of packages in stores, 
shops and places where commodities 
are bought and sold. 

By Section 3575.1, R. C., the Com­
missioner of Agriculture shall em­
ploy an expert tester of scales, known 
as the state scale expert, whose duty 
it shall be to test all scales with the 
exception of scales, weights and bal­
ances not used for public weighing, 
unless by request. 

By Section 4235 the Secretary of 
State is declared ex-officio State Seal­
er of Weights and Measures. He, the 
deputy state sealer or his inspectOJ:s 
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